The notices are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notices also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for that notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than April 9, 2019.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago (Colette A. Fried, Assistant Vice President) 230 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690–1414:

1. David S. Albrecht and Steve D. Albrecht as co-trustees of the Dean L. Albrecht 2014 Trust, the Dean L. Albrecht 2014 Family Trust II FBO Abbey Albrecht, and the Dean L Albrecht 2014 Family Trust II FBO Alexis Albrecht, all of Norwalk, Iowa, as a group acting in concert to be added to the Albrecht family control group approved on January 2, 1996; to acquire voting shares of Albrecht Financial Services, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire City State Bank, both of Norwalk, Iowa.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, March 20, 2019.

## Yao-Chin Chao,

Assistant Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2019–05639 Filed 3–22–19; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–P

# FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

# Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Savings and Loan Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Home Owners' Loan Act (12 U.S.C. 1461 *et seq.*) (HOLA), Regulation LL (12 CFR part 238), and Regulation MM (12 CFR part 239), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a savings and loan holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a savings association and nonbanking companies owned by the savings and loan holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The application also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the HOLA (12 U.S.C. 1467a(e)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 10(c)(4)(B) of the HOLA (12 U.S.C. 1467a(c)(4)(B)). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than April 19, 2019.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Boston (Prabal Chakrabarti, Senior Vice President) 600 Atlantic Avenue, Boston, Massachusetts 02210–2204. Comments can also be sent electronically to *BOS.SRC.Applications.Comments*@ *bos.frb.org:* 

1. First Seacoast Bancorp, MHC, and First Seacoast Bancorp, both of Dover, New Hampshire; to become a savings and loan holding companies, by acquiring 100 percent of the voting shares of Federal Savings Bank, Dover, New Hampshire and (to be renamed First Seacoast Bank).

B. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta (Kathryn Haney, Assistant Vice President) 1000 Peachtree Street NE, Atlanta, Georgia 30309. Comments can also be sent electronically to *Applications.Comments@atl.frb.org:* 

1. Eureka Homestead Bancorp, Inc.; to become a savings and loan holding company by acquiring 100 percent of the outstanding shares of Eureka Homestead, both of Metairie, Louisiana, in connection with the mutual-to-stock conversion of Eureka Homestead.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, March 20, 2019.

#### Yao-Chin Chao,

Assistant Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2019–05637 Filed 3–22–19; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–P

#### FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

## Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 *et seq.*) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The applications will also be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than April 19, 2019.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis (Mark A. Rauzi, Vice President), 90 Hennepin Avenue, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55480–0291:

1. *Citizens Community Bancorp, Inc., Eau Claire, Wisconsin;* to acquire voting shares of F. & M. Bancorp., and thereby indirectly acquire Farmers & Merchants Bank, both of Tomah, Wisconsin.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, March 20, 2019.

**Yao-Chin Chao**, Assistant Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 2019–05636 Filed 3–22–19; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–P

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

# Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

## Board of Scientific Counselors, National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (BSC, NIOSH)

**AGENCY:** Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), Department of Health and Human Services (HHS). **ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act, the CDC announces the following meeting of the Board of Scientific Counselors, National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (BSC, NIOSH). This meeting is open to the public, limited only by the space available. The meeting room accommodates approximately 33 people. The public is welcome to participate during the public comment period, 12:30 p.m. to 12:40 p.m. EDT May 30, 2019. Please note that the public comment period ends at the time